Specification of Other reserves

DKK million

Exchange
rate ad-

justments

Cash
flow

hedges

Tax and
other
items Total

Reserve at
1 January 2018 (1,556) 2,027 (32) 439
Other comprehensive
income, net for 2018 491 (3,704) 728 (2,485)
Reserve at
31 December 2018 (1,065) (1,677) 696 (2,046)
Other comprehensive
income, net for 2019 226 1,348 (222) 1,352
Reserve at
31 December 2019 (839) (329) 474 (694)
Other comprehensive
income, net for 2020 (1,689) 1,713 (567) (543)
Transfer of cash flow
hedge reserve to
intangible assets1 418 (92) 326
Reserve at
31 December 2020 (2,528) 1,802 (185) (911)

1. For information on derivatives refer to note 4.3

Introducing Novo Nordisk  /  Strategic Aspirations  /  Corporate governance  /  Consolidated statements – Financial statement  /  Additional information Novo Nordisk Annual Report 2020  /  67

Manuel

skema

12

2

3

Credit exposure

0 under

næste row

o over

Knib andetsidste afsnit

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
At year-end, an immediate 5% increase/decrease in the following currencies
versus EUR and DKK would impact Novo Nordisk’s operating profit estimated
by Management as outlined in the table below:

Estimated for

DKK million 2021 2020

USD 1,900 1,950

CNY 460 450

JPY 200 150

CAD 140 130

GBP 110 100

At year-end, an immediate 5% increase/decrease in all other currencies
versus EUR and DKK would affect other comprehensive income and the
income statement as outlined in the table below:

DKK million
Immediate

5% increase
Immediate

5% decrease

2020

Other comprehensive income (1,893) 1,893

Income statement 299 (299)

Total (1,594) 1,594

2019

Other comprehensive income (1,811) 1,811

Income statement 199 (199)

Total (1,612) 1,612

A 5% depreciation of USD versus EUR and DKK at 31 December 2020 would
affect other comprehensive income by DKK 1,380 million (DKK 1,298 million in
2019) and the income statement by DKK -2 million (DKK 135 million in 2019).

The foreign exchange sensitivity analysis comprises effects from the Group's
cash, trade receivables and trade payables, current loans, current and non-
current financial investments, lease liabilities, foreign exchange forwards and
foreign exchange options at year-end. Anticipated currency transactions,
investments and non-current assets are not included.

Credit risk